Class Counsel have been prosecuting the Action on behalf of Plaintiff and the 

Class on a contingency fee basis (that is, without being paid any money to date) and have been paying 

all litigation costs and expenses.   

• Service Award.  A Service Award of up to Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($7,500.00) to Plaintiff, or such lesser amount as may be approved by the Court, to compensate her for 

services on behalf of the Class in initiating and prosecuting the Action, and for the risks she undertook.   

• PAGA Payment.  A payment of $200,000.00 relating to Plaintiff’s claim under PAGA, $150,000.00 of